

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

<b>JASON JAMES VOGT,</b>  PETITIONER AND APPELLANT  <i>v.</i>  <b>STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,</b>  RESPONDENT AND APPELLEE	<b>SUPREME COURT No. 20220058</b>  DIST. CT. No. 09-2021-CV-03382
---	---

---

*APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT  
ENTERED ON FEBRUARY 2, 2022*

\* \* \*

*CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY, PRESIDING*

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

SHERALYNN TERNES, #08412  
NICHOLAS S. SAMUELSON, #08841  
*Assistant State's Attorneys*  
211 9<sup>th</sup> Street South  
Fargo, North Dakota 58103  
(701) 241-5850  
sa-defense-notices@casscountynd.gov  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
Table of Contents .....	p. 2
Table of Authorities .....	p. 3
Statement of the Issues .....	¶1
Statement of the Case .....	¶3
Statement of Facts .....	¶4
Standard of Review .....	¶15
Law and Argument .....	¶17
I.    The district court did not abuse its discretion in continuing the September 2021 hearing. ....	¶17
A. The State timely asserted its defenses in its answer. ....	¶18
B. The State timely moved for dismissal and summary disposition. ....	¶19
C. Equitable estoppel did not bar continuance of the September 2021 hearing. ....	¶22
II.   The district court properly denied Vogt’s application as untimely. ....	¶25
A. The “newly discovered evidence” exception to the statute of limitations does not apply. ....	¶26
Conclusion .....	¶29
Oral Argument Statement .....	¶30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
<i>Burr v. Trinity Medical Center</i> , 492 N.W.2d 904 (N.D. 1992) .....	¶24
<i>Chase v. State</i> , 2019 ND 214, 932 N.W.2d 529 .....	¶8
<i>Friesz v. State</i> , 2022 ND 22, 969 N.W.2d 465 .....	¶15
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 2008 ND 152, 755 N.W.2d 454 .....	¶23
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2010 ND 152, 787 N.W.2d 716 .....	¶23
<i>State v. Kieper</i> , 2008 ND 65, 747 N.W.2d 497 .....	¶23
<i>State v. Kurtenbach</i> , 2009 ND 93, 767 N.W.2d 529 .....	¶23
<i>State v. McGowen</i> , 2020 ND 121, 943 N.W.2d 817 .....	¶16
<i>State v. Osier</i> , 1999 ND 28, 590 N.W.2d 205 .....	¶23
<i>State v. Vogt</i> , 2019 ND 236, 933 N.W.2d 916 .....	¶¶6, 7, 8
<i>Vogt v. State</i> , 2016 ND 48, 876 N.W.2d 485 .....	¶4
 <u>STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES</u>	
N.D.R.Civ.P. 12 .....	¶¶11, 18
N.D.R.Civ.P. 56 .....	¶19
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01 .....	¶¶25, 26, 27, 28
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-06 .....	¶¶20, 21
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-09 .....	¶¶15, 20, 21
